

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

v.

MICHAEL BROWN,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT

---

JOHN M. GORE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER  
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-9115  
Chris.Wang@usdoj.gov

---

*United States v. Michael Brown*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	2
2. <i>Statement Of The Facts</i> .....	5
a. <i>Brown’s Use Of Force Against J.B.</i> .....	5
b. <i>Brown’s Post-Trial Motions</i> .....	7
c. <i>The District Court’s Sentencing Determinations</i> .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT	
I    THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN BROWN’S CONVICTION FOR VIOLATING 18 U.S.C. 242 .....	16
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	16
B. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Establish That Brown Used Excessive Force Against J.B. And Did So Willfully</i> .....	17

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
1. <i>Brown’s Use Of Force Against J.B. Was Objectively Unreasonable</i> .....	18
2. <i>Brown Acted Willfully In Using Excessive Force Against J.B.</i> .....	23
 II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING BROWN’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL ON HIS SECTION 242 CONVICTION BASED ON THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE .....	 29
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	29
B. <i>The Evidence Fully Supports The Jury’s Verdict That Brown Was Guilty Of Violating 18 U.S.C. 242</i> .....	30
 III THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECLINING TO USE AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AS THE UNDERLYING OFFENSE TO CALCULATE BROWN’S SENTENCING GUIDELINES RANGE FOR HIS SECTION 242 CONVICTION (CROSS-APPEAL) .....	 35
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	35
B. <i>The District Court Erred In Declining To Use Aggravated Assault As The Underlying Offense In Sentencing Brown</i> .....	36
 CONCLUSION .....	 45
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Abbott v. Sangamon Cty., Ill.</i> , 705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	40
* <i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22, 39
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	28
<i>Butcher v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	30, 33-34
<i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 625 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Draper v. Reynolds</i> , 369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 988 (2004).....	41
<i>Dukes v. Deaton</i> , 852 F.3d 1035, (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 72 (2017).....	18-19
* <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	17-18, 21
<i>Phillips v. Community Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	21-22
<i>Rodriguez v. County of L.A.</i> , 891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	39
<i>Salvato v. Miley</i> , 790 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	18-19
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	23
<i>Shaffer v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1962), cert. denied, 373 U.S. 939 (1963).....	38-39
<i>Shreve v. Jessamine Cty. Fiscal Court</i> , 453 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Stephens v. DeGiovanni</i> , 852 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>United States v. Brito</i> , 721 F.2d 743 (11th Cir. 1983).....	34-35

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 647 F. App'x 988 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 165 (2016).....	30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 250 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 3 F.3d 98 (4th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 710 F. App'x 414 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 995 F.2d 1041 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	31, 35
<i>United States v. Dayea</i> , 32 F.3d 1377 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>United States v. Guilbert</i> , 692 F.2d 1340 (11th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1016 (1983).....	38
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 433 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1047 (2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 783 F.3d 842 (11th Cir. 2015).....	35
* <i>United States v. House</i> , 684 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1249 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994), rev'd in part on other grounds, 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	24
* <i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 763 F.2d 1297 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 146 F.3d 1338, cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1031 (1998).....	27-28
* <i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 2017 (1993).....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 988 F.2d 107 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 882 (1993).....	38

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 897 F.2d 751 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 865 (1990).....	38-39
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984) .....	34
* <i>United States v. Quiver</i> , 805 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2015).....	37, 43
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 742 F.3d 487 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16-17
* <i>United States v. Rodella</i> , 804 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 37 (2016).....	8, 25
<i>United States v. Serrata</i> , 425 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 422 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	32
* <i>United States v. Velasco</i> , 855 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	12, 37-38, 40
<i>United States v. Walden</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (S.D. Fla. 2005) .....	35
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 340 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	35
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. 113 .....	38
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 831(f)(4) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(i) .....	3-4, 7-8
18 U.S.C. 1365(g)(4).....	11
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....	4
18 U.S.C. 1515(a)(5).....	11

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 1519 .....	3-4
18 U.S.C. 1864(d)(2).....	11
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3742(b) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	41
 <b>GUIDELINES:</b>	
Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.1, comment. (n.1(B)).....	11
Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2.....	10
Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(2) .....	37
Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(2)(B).....	10, 43
Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(3) .....	43
Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(3)(A).....	10
Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2, comment. (n.1) .....	16, 36-37, 42
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(a)(1) .....	10, 37
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(a)(3)(A).....	13
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(b)(1) .....	11, 13
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	30

<b>RULES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....	30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(1) .....	9, 32
